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A country at work
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Knowledge is the key to successful investment, says Laurent 
Notin, general manager of Indochina Research 
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Garment factories were the first step for us and it's labour-
intensive. We cannot jump from labour-intensive to high-
tech, but in between you have other activities that still need 
a lot of labour, but at a higher degree of complexity so 
we will have room for new industries such as electronics or 
electronic appliances – and some firms have been applying 
already. And this is the classic movement of industry. You 
always start very labour-intensive and at the very end, if you 
are successful, you will go for hi-tech."

	Do you think Cambodia is starting to attract companies 
that looking for more than cheap labour?

"So far we have been able to attract 200 garment factories. 
People, many people, when they are not looking seriously 
at the situation, think that those factories came for cheap 
labour, but that's completely wrong. It is one reason, but 
not the first. The first reason those garment factories came 

to invest in Cambodia 
was access to markets. 
Remember that before 
2005 you had the 
quota system and 
many exporters, for 
example China, were 
allowed to export 
to the US only five 
million [pairs of] jeans. 
A Chinese company 
that wanted to sell 

more jeans had no other choice than to come to invest 
in Cambodia, taking advantage of the Cambodian quota, 
and would then sell the jeans. Access to markets is the 
main reason we attracted garment factories."

	What factors are still active in preventing foreign investors 
from coming here to Cambodia?

"The real problems are the very high cost of electricity and 
very high cost of transportation. I am not proud of this, 
but still it's a fact of life. In 1994, we didn't have electricity. 
Now we have electricity and it's expensive, but we expect 
the prices to go down  in 2011. It will be cheaper than now, 
but still more expensive than in neighbouring countries, so 
that's a real impediment. Transport costs due to bad roads 
and long transportation times are the same. 

These are things we expect to improve in the next three to 
four year. Skills of the available workforce are an issue, too, 
but we have our programmes for technical and vocational 
training. The government is paying a lot of attention now 
and has launched the Cambodian economic forum – and skill 
development will be the top issue to be discussed."

WHERE WE ARE

Supporting growth
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Sok Chenda Sophea
Secretary General, 
Council for the Development 
of Cambodia

HE Sok Chenda Sophea has led the 
gate to the Cambodian market  ever 
since its foundation. Launched to 
promote investment in the Cambodian 
economy,  provide information 
about opportunities and speed up 
investments and relying procedures, 
the CDC is today a major centerpiece 
of any investment strategy in 
contemporary Cambodia.

"You always start 
labour intensive 
and at the very 
end, if you are 
successful, you 
will go for hi-tech"

	How would you summarise Cambodia's 
investment policy right now?

"It's a very open policy. Since 1994, 
when we adopted our law on investment, 
the intention was to open the country 
for all investment and to all investors – 
local, national or foreigners [with] no 
discrimination. In 1994, many countries 
made a distinction between their own 
investors and foreign investors. Not in 
Cambodia. We need them both."

	What incentives do you offer foreign 
investors to come here?

"We do offer them [a] quite generous set 
of incentives. Our corporate tax or profit 
tax is one of the lowest in the region and 
in addition to this, for their projects, they 
can import duty-free equipment, raw 
materials, construction materials – this is 
for the construction phase. Then during 

the operational phase they are eligible 
for six to nine years' tax holidays."

	Before the global financial crisis hit, 
a lot of international companies were 
ready to come to Cambodia, but once 
it started, they were afraid to make that 
leap. Are they coming here now?  

"During the financial crisis, if you look 
around, everywhere in the world people 
were staying home. It's not about 
Cambodia. Now the global economy has 
recovered a bit, we're pleased to see that 
those people who were interested pre-
crisis are coming. For example, before 
the crisis, some Japanese companies 
came to do some fact-finding, including  
Japanese bank. During the crisis, the 
Japanese bank stayed at home, but now 
we have a new source of investment, also 
from Japan. This is something really new, 

something we've been looking for for a 
while – diversification, not only in terms 
of sector, but also in terms of FDI."

	What do you consider the next sector 
in Cambodia that will begin to attract 
large amounts of foreign investment?

"Electrical appliances, electronic 
equipment and other light manufacturing. 

Contact: 
CDC, Government Palace, Sisowath Quay, Phnom Penh, Cambodia 
Tel: +855 (0)23 - 981 241  Fax: +855 (0)23 - 981 161
cdc-cmb@camnet.com.kh  www.cdc-crdb.gov.kh

Investment outlook

Reduce drastically

Reduce somewhat

Same

Increase somewhat

Increase drastically

What is your expectation regarding further investments 
in your business for the coming 12 months?

  2%

      5%

                                        38%

                                        38%

                  17%

The inevitable shift from low- to hi-tech has already begun, says Sok Chenda Sophea, 
secretary general of the Council for the Development of Cambodia, but it will take time

http://www.cdc-crdb.gov.kh
mailto: cdc-cmb@camnet.com.kh
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Time to move forward
Cambodia has all the ingredients to brew up a healthy business 
environment in 2011 – and the time to start is now, says Steve Finch
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Top three support factors in 
the business environment
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Top three challenges in the 
Cambodian business environment

63%
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Domestically on 
the move

n 

n 
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Tax breaks are a powerful incentive says Hiroshi Uematsu, 
managing director of Phnom Penh Special Economic Zone, 
but must be balanced with the need for self-sufficiency

Hiroshi Uematsu
Managing Director, Phnom Penh Special Economic Zone

Coming from the construction industry in Japan, where he administered 
many large-scale building projects, 43-year old Hiroshi Uematsu enjoys 
building up the PPSEZ project on the outskirts of Phnom Penh. He has been 
living and working in the Cambodian capital since early 2007.

n 

n 

Easy to do business

Workforce

Emergent/Growing market

Unexplored/unpenetrated market

Unestablished/Few competition

Free trade/Market economy

Easy to start

Foreigner friendly

Relations with the government

Lifestyle/Culture

Political Stability

Other

Positives of doing business in Cambodia
                                  43%

                  33%

                                     33% 

                                30%

                         25%

               19%

          16%

          16%

     13%

 10%

8%

      14%

"Future business prospects, 
potential of Cambodia in terms 

of economical development"

"Direct contact with key decision-makers 
in the government"

"100% foreign-owned companies allowed"

"The tax and legal 
aspect of running a 
company is simple"

"Easy to network, 
easy to find and to 
know key people"

"High degree of young,  
motivated people"

And what respondents 
think of it:

Surve
y:

Excellent:

Good:

Fair:

Poor:

www.indochinaresearch.com

Cambodia - Laos - Vietnam

KNOW 
YOUR 

MARKET
We are the only provider of 
market and social research 

solutions in Indochina, 
providing unrivaled insight 
into the region’s dynamic 

emerging markets.

Since 1995

http://www.indochinaresearch.com


Moving into 
the future
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The secret of sustainable growth lies in 
diversification, says DHL General Manager 
Kevin Kee, for whom 2010 has been 'superb'

Kevin Kee
General Manager, DHL

The 53-year-old logistics expert has been in Cambodia since 2003, and 
today heads DHL's operations in both Cambodia and Laos. Since he set 
up its local offices, DHL Cambodia has grown by CAGR 26% annually. It 
now handles over 230,000 items coming through the country every year.

n 

        59%

                     43%

               27%

     21%

  19%

                  17%

                  17%

                 16%

      8%

   6%

   6%

 5%

3%

                     19%

Challenges to doing business in Cambodia 

Corruption

Workforce

Infrastructures/Utilities

Legal framework

Small/Limited domestic market

Uneven/unfair competition & business practises

Tax & Customs

Uncertainty

Bureaucracy

Lack of transparency and information

Slow pace of development

Lack of support from the bank industry

Low profitability

Other

Competition with "not-for-profit/development/
NGO/tax-free/informal/non-compliant competitors"

"Various legal frameworks currently missing from 
the business environment", eg "commercial court", 

"bankruptcy processes", etc.

"Available infrastructure causes much trouble to build a 
world-class manufacturing facility"

"Finding good managers"
"Even if the staff is flexible, recruitment 

is a challenge"

Commissions: "everyone wants his part of the cake"
"Rampant corruption is adding to unnecessary and hidden 

costs of business"

And what respondents think of it:

n 

http://www.mothersenvogue.com.kh
mailto: info@norton-u.com


More strength in 2011

n n 
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In Channy
President & CEO
ACLEDA Bank Plc.

Today one of the largest banks in 
Cambodia, Acleda was established 
in 1993 as a national NGO for micro 
and small enterprises – the country's 
first  microfinance institute. It was 
turned into a commercial bank in 
2003 and renamed Acleda Bank Plc. 
The bank today has 234 branches in 
Cambodia and expanded into Laos in 
2008. In Channy is one of the founding 
members of the original NGO now at 
the helm of the successful enterprise, 
today one of Cambodia's largest.

Acleda President and CEO In Channy believes the recent surge in 
loan portfolios bodes well for investors in the coming year

n 

n 

Confidence in future economic situation

How confident are you that the economic situation in Cambodia will improve?

n  Overall, businesses do not doubt that the economic situation will improve in the future
n  Such confidence increases with time

Not confident at all Somewhat unconfident Neutral/Unsure Somewhat confident Very confident

8%

3%

10%

22%

11%

6%
10%

30%

40%

5%

13%

49%
51%

43%

Next 6-12 months
Next 2-3 years
Next 3-5 years
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“The most interesting, 
politically independent 
magazine dealing with 

Southeast Asia” 
     Strategic Alliance Network (SANET)  



Partnering for a 
better future

n
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Bretton Sciaroni
Partner, Sciaroni & Associates and Chairman of the 
International Business Chamber, Cambodia

Having worked as one of the first foreign lawyers in Cambodia since 1993, 
Bretton Sciaroni is a prominent member of the business community. He also co-
chairs the working group on law, tax and good governance, which is a platform 
of discussion between private sector and government delegates.

Foreign investors can expect to be greeted with open arms by the government, 
says Bretton Sciaroni, but should be prepared for challenges along the way

n 

n 

Recommendations for government initiatives

Build up/Improve infrastructure and public utilities

Fight against corruption

Enforcement of laws/Reinforcement of legal framework

Improve the education system

Trade and business promotion/Facilitation reforms

Increase transparency

Revamp the tax authorities and taxation systems

Develop key sectors of activity

Government policy and action

Other

        20%

                     17%

             12% 

           11%

          9%

      7%    

     6%

3%

3%

             12%

"Improved access to 
information and 

knowledge (including 
IT, media)"

"Promote infrastructure 
developments to 
reduce business 

operating costs"

"Set laws to improve industrial 
relationships. All stakeholders 
must be responsible for their 

actions"

And what respondents 
think of it:

Dedicated 
to your success

Market entry

Brand strategy

Communication services

Event management

www.brains-comm.com

http://www.brains-comm.com
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Taking centre stage

Didier Lamoot
Area general manager
Sofitel Phnom Penh Phokeethra

Didier Lamoot is area general manager 
of the capital's most recent addition 
to the luxury hotel offering, the Sofitel 
Phnom Penh Phokeethra. Equipped 
with a wide range of state-of-the-art 
amenities for meetings, conferences 
and luxury leisure time and located in 
the centre of the city overlooking the 
Mekong and Tonle Sap rivers, it is set 
to become a key player in any business 
traveller's Cambodian itinerary.  

General manager of Phnom Penh's newest luxury hotel, Sofitel's Didier 
Lamoot has his sights set firmly on courting five-star clientele

mailto: tgreservation@thaiairways.com.kh
http://www.thaiairways.com


Creative leisure time

Amenities ratings

Public facilities

Health care services

Schools

Shopping

Restaurants and bars

Leisure and entertainment

Travel opportunities

Housing

Socialising

Cultural events

Very bad Poor Neutral/Unsure Good Excellent

14% 33% 33% 19%

2% 19% 49% 30%

32% 49% 16% 3%

40% 49% 8% 3%

11% 25% 49% 13% 2%

16% 30% 29% 24% 2%

10% 19% 51% 21%

19% 32% 40% 10%

5% 27% 48% 21%

10% 41% 27% 21% 2%

Make the most of your free time in the Kingdom and experience some of its many cultural 
–  and culinary –  delights

24   FOREIGN BUSINESS LEADERS SURVEY 2011

http://www.raffles.com


Increasing number of options

n

n 
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Daniel Parkes
Managing Director, CB Richard Ellis, Cambodia

CBRE is a leading Los Angeles-based real estate company which 
entered the Cambodian market in mid-2009. The Fortune 500 firm 
currently has a team of six in Cambodia, headed by 30-year-old 
Daniel who has eight years' experience in the property sector.  

A glut of properties greet expat house-hunters, according to CBRE's 
Daniel Parkes, with new areas of the capital now opening up  

n 

n 

n 

Local people & culture

Easy to live/Laid back

Cost of living

Geographical location

Work/Doing business

Weather/climate

Young and dynamic society

Freedom

Social life

Environment/Nature

Food/Restaurants/Bars

Security/Safety

Traffic

      57%

     43%

    38%

   21%

   21%

   19%

   13%

 11%

 11%

 11%

 11%

 10%

8%

Positives of living in Cambodia

"Good location in the dynamic 
Southeast Asia"

"Ease of having interesting job 
with responsibilities"

"Socially and culturally, it is a 
particularly friendly place to 

live and work"
"Friendly and welcoming people, 

no hostility against foreigners"

And what respondents 
think of it:

mailto: info@wwgarages.com
http://www.wwgarages.com


Facts & figures
Cambodia has one of the most open and welcoming economies 
in the region. With 100% foreign ownership for companies and 
businesses, competitive wages and salaries as well as a range of 
tax incentives for qualified investment projects, the country is a prime 
destination for successful business. 
Here some key information that helps to get your investment started!
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http://www.dfdlmekong.com
http://doingbusiness.org
http://doingbusiness.org
http://doingbusiness.org
mailto: info@sa-cambodia.com
mailto: abac@irl.com.kh
mailto: sue.kemp@internationalsos.com
http://camfeba.com
http://ccc.org.kh
http://www.chkmeba.com.kh
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mailto: mbccambodia.org.kh
mailto: tbac@camnet.com.kh
mailto: tbcc@camshin.net
http://aar.com.au
http://bnglegal.com
http://bno.com.kh
http://bun-associates.com
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http://hbs.com.kh
http://sa-cambodia.com
http://sea-globe.com
mailto: daniel.parkes@cbre.com


The outlook for 2011 - 2012
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Primary sector

Infrastructures developments

Tourism/Ecotourism

Economic and social indicators

Secondary sector

Real Estate/Construction

Stability of the country

Legal system and laws

Service sector

Banking finance support

Education

ICT

Other

Recommended mid-term opportunities & trends

                                  35%

                    32%

                             25%                       

              16%

              16%

          13%

      10%

    8%

 6%

 6%

 6%

 6%

                    20%

And what respondents 
think of it:

"FDI, GDP growth, middle class,
exports revenues, 

growth in market demand"

"Investment in production of construction 
materials such as aerated concrete, 

electronics, automobile industry, light 
manufacturing, food & drink industry"

"Agriculture, agri-
business, agri-processing" 

"Transport, renewable energy, 
oil & gas, health care"

There 
are more 

success stories than 
negative stories: come 

with open eyes

Be 
professional, 

patient and keep 
on trying

Make 
professional 

services firms in 
Cambodia a key point of 

initial contact

Take 
your 
time

Take a 
long-term 

view

Do a good 
business plan, study 

your market and be realistic. 
Doing business in Cambodia 

is not for dreamers
Security 
of your 

investment is 
paramount

Try 
Cambodia for 

yourself: be wary of 
secondhand info

Make 
sure your 
assets are 
protected

CANADIA BANK

mailto: canadia@canadiabank.com.kh
http://www.canadiabank.com.kh
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